categories. Gross margin percentages for fiscal 2019 and fiscal 2018 were 32.6% and 34.7%, which represents a 210 basis point decrease. The decrease in the gross
margin percentage experienced in fiscal 2019 reflects the following: a 100 basis point margin decrease attributable to decreased gross profit rates in Jewelry and
Watches  and  Beauty  & Wellness  categories.  The  margin  pressure  in  Jewelry  and  Watches  was  the  result  of  aggressive  and  promotional  pricing  in  Watches  to
attract new customers. The margin pressure in Beauty & Wellness was primarily the result of category mix driven by increases in two brands with lower product
margins; an 80 basis point margin decrease attributable to our provision for excess and obsolete inventory, which was primarily driven by our first quarter non-cash
inventory impairment write-down of $6.1 million in fiscal 2019; a 20 basis point margin decrease attributable to a shift out of our fashion & accessories category,
which typically has a higher margin rates; and a 10 basis point decrease due to lower shipping and handling margins.

  For the Years Ended

February 2,

2019
February 3,

2018  Change  % Change

  (in thousands)
ShopHQ  $ 205,036  $ 232,905  $ (27,869)  (12.0)%
Emerging  1,811  2,207  (396)  (17.9)%

Consolidated gross profit  $ 206,847  $ 235,112  $ (28,265)  (12.0)%

Gross profit for fiscal 2018 was $206.8 million, a decrease of 12%, compared to $235.1 million for fiscal 2017. The decrease in the gross profit experienced
during fiscal 2018 was driven by an 8% decrease in  consolidated  net  sales,  lower  gross  profit  percentages  experienced  in  most  product  categories  and contract
termination costs incurred during the first quarter of $753,000. Gross margin percentages for fiscal 2018 and fiscal 2017 were 34.7% and 36.3%, representing a 160
basis  point  margin decrease. The decrease in  the  gross  margin  percentage  experienced  in  fiscal  2018 reflects  the  following:  a  160  basis  point  margin  decrease